Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Civil Secretariat, Finance Department. Jammu/Srinagar ***

1

Subject: Advance drawal of funds available with District Development Commissioners under various programmes.

Reference: DDC Ramban's letter No: DCR/Acctts/Plg/8160 dated 09/01/2020 and DDC Kulgam's letter Nos: DDCK/2019-20/4463-68 dated 14/01/2020, DDCK/B2V/2019-20/4366-71 dated 09/01/2020 and DDCK/BEAMS/4156-61 dated 24-12-2019.

Government Order No: 約7FD of 2020 Dated:- 23-01-2020

Sanction is hereby accorded to the advance drawal of the funds to the tune of Rs 105.92 lakh (Rupees One Crore Five Lakh Ninety Two Thousand only) in favour of District Development Commissioners as per breakup given below under Back to Village Programme and Untied Grants.

Rs 53.97 lakh
Rs 3.57 lakh
Rs 22.00 lakh
Rs 26.38 lakh
s 105.92 lakhs

(Rupees One Crore Five Lakh Ninety Two Thousand only)

- 2. These funds shall be placed at the disposal of Managing Director, Power Discom, Kashmir/Jammu by the concerned District Development Commissioners.
- 3. Advance drawal in utilization of funds thereof is however subject to the following conditions:
 - i. Accounts Officer posted in respective D.C. offices shall vouchsafe the availability of funds.

- ii. Progress report for completion of works shall be furnished by each DDC/Managing Director to Finance Department on monthly basis.
- iii. UCs/Red Account of the advance shall be furnished to the concerned quarters well in time.
- iv. The funds shall be utilized for the specific purpose/activities for which these have been released after fulfilling all codal formalities and no re-appropriation at any level shall be allowed.
- v. The funds shall neither be parked nor diverted in any case.
- vi. The funds shall be utilized after following due tendering procedure as provided under rules.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-(Dr. Arun Kumar Mehta),IAS Financial Commissioner Finance Department Dated:- 23-01-2020

No:-FD-VII-6(277)District Capex-I

Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, GOI, North Block New Delhi.
- 3. Principal Accountant General, J&K Srinagar/Jammu.
- 4. Divisional Commissioner Kashmir/Jammu.
- 5. Secretary to Government Power Development Department.
- 6. Director General Accounts & Treasuries J&K.
- 7. District Development Commissioner Ramban
- 8. District Development Commissioner Kulgam.
- 9. Managing Director Power Discom Kashmir/Jammu.
- 10. All concerned Treasury Officers.
- 11. Pvt. Secretary to Financial Commissioner, Finance Department.
- 12. PA to Director General Budget, Finance Department.
- 17 website, finance Department.
 - 14. Government Order file w.2.s.cs.
 - 15. Stock file.

Shafat

Deputy Director Budget, Finance Department